in FY28, higher than the previous Budget primarily due to the projected deficits versus surpluses over the forecast horizon.

The Budget baseline outlook assumes a moderate trade conflict owing to US policy risk, in which Canada faces average tariffs of 10

percent on energy products and 15 percent on all other goods with retaliatory tariffs on a broad range of consumer goods. The Budget

also includes high and low scenarios for energy and economic assumptions to account for large uncertainty in the outlook. The high scenario

assumes no tariffs are enacted, but that uncertainty continues to weigh on the outlook. Meanwhile, the low scenario assumes the US imposes

tariffs of 25% on all imports from Canada except for energy products that are subject to a 10% tariff with retaliatory tariffs from Canada in

line with what the Federal government announced on February 1, 2025. In the low scenario, the Budget expects these tariffs to largely be

removed by 2027 as review of CUSMA/NAFTA 2.0 gets underway beginning in mid-2026. Real GDP growth is projected to slow from 3.0%

estimate in 2024 to 1.8% (high scenario of 2.6% vs low scenario of 0.5%) in 2025 and 1.7% (2.7% high scenario, 0.6% low scenario) in 2026.

Nominal GDP growth is projected to slow from 5.3% estimate in 2024 to 1.2% (3.7% high, -1.6% low) in 2025 before picking up to 3.0% (4.2%

high, 1.8% low) in 2026.

Total borrowing requirements for FY25 is expected to be $11.315 bn, much lower than the $19.8 bn set out in the previous year’s budget.

This is owing to no net change in money market borrowing ($2 bn in the previous Budget) and lower term debt borrowing of $11.3 bn ($17.8

bn in the previous Budget). Total borrowing requirements are expected to be marginally higher at $11.4 bn in FY26, increasing to $13.9 bn in

FY27 and $20.8 bn in FY28.

 Updated Fiscal Forecast

$ billions except where noted

FY28

Feb. '24 Nov. '24 Feb. '25 Feb. '24 Feb. '25 Feb. '24 Feb. '25 Feb. '25

Total Revenue 73.5 77.9 80.7 76.1 74.1 78.8 77.4 80.0

  Own-Source 60.9 65.1 67.7 62.9 60.9 65.2 63.6 65.7

   PIT 15.6 16.6 16.1 16.5 15.5 17.5 16.3 17.0

   CIT 7.0 7.3 7.4 7.1 6.8 7.3 6.9 7.3

   Nat. Resources 17.3 20.3 21.5 17.8 17.1 17.9 17.6 17.8

   Other 21.0 21.0 22.8 21.5 21.5 22.4 22.8 23.7

  Fed. Transfers 12.6 12.8 13.0 13.2 13.3 13.6 13.8 14.2   CHT

Total Expenditure* 71.2 72.2 72.9 72.6 75.3 74.2 76.5 78.3

  Programs 67.8 69.0 69.7 69.5 72.4 71.0 73.3 74.7

  Debt Service 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.6

Contingency/Disaster

assistance 2.0 1.1 2.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.3 3.7

Balance 0.4 4.6 5.8 1.4 -5.2 2.6 -2.4 -2.0

  % of GDP 0.1 1.0 1.2 0.3 -1.1 0.5 -0.5 -0.4

Net Debt 42.1 38.1 36.6 41.2 43.0 39.2 46.5 49.9

  % of GDP 9.2 8.2 7.6 8.5 8.7 7.7 9.0 9.3

Debt Service

  % of Revenue 4.6 4.1 4.0 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.5____________

* Net of contingency.

  Excluding disaster and emergency assistance

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, AB Treasury Board & Finance.

FY26 FY27FY25

This report has been prepared by Scotiabank Economics as a resource for the clients of Scotiabank. Opinions, estimates and projections contained herein are our own as of the date hereof and are subject

to change without notice. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as

to their accuracy or completeness. Neither Scotiabank nor any of its officers, directors, partners, employees or affiliates accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from